DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

FOIA No.: 2013-04-044

Michael Daley
4245K Catalina Lane
Harrisburg, PA 17109

Dear Mr. Daley:

This letter is our final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552,
request, dated April 10, 2013, to the Department of the Treasury. You requested records
pertaining to who in Treasury approved the trip to Cuba made by Jay-Z and Beyoncé, including
their affiliation with a group, the number of people in the group, and the itinerary that was
presented to Treasury. Treasury referred your FOIA request to the Office of Foreign Assets
Control (OFAC) for processing.

Please be aware that OFAC is experiencing a substantial backlog of FOIA requests that has
adversely affected its response time.

Please be advised that OFAC has conducted a search of its records and found 32 pages of
responsive records. Portions of several pages are exempt from disclosure pursuant to exemptions
(b)(4) and (b)(6) of the FOIA.

Provisions of the FOIA allow us to recover part of the cost of complying with your request. In
this instance, no fees have been assessed.

You may appeal our final decision, in writing, within 35 days after the date of this letter to the
Freedom of Information Act Appeal, Disclosure Services (DO), Department of the Treasury,
Washington, DC 20220. The deciding official for OFAC appeals is the Director, Office of
Foreign Assets Control. Please include with your letter of appeal a copy of this response letter.
Please reference FOIA case number 2013-04-044 in all future correspondence. Copies of the
FOIA and Treasury regulations are available at www.treasury.gov/foia.

The Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) also mediates disputes between FOIA
requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to litigation. If you are requesting
access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act request), you should know that
OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under the Privacy Act of 1974. If you
wish to contact OGIS, you may email them at ogisi@nara.gov or call 1-877-684-64438.

Enclosed are information sheets pertaining to the FOIA exemptions and your right to
administrative appeal.
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If you need to contact our office about this matter, please email
OFACFOIJAOffice(@treasury.gov or call our FOIA Requester Service Center at (202) 622-2500,
option 3. Please reference FOIA No. 2013-04-044 in all communications.

Sincerely,

e
arshall H. Fields, Jr.

Assistant Director, Information Disclosure
Office of Resource Management
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosures:
1. Exemptions under the FOIA
2. Administrative Appeal Rights
3. Responsive Documents (32 pages)
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Definitions of the Exemptions Under the Freedom of Information Act—5 U.S.C. § 552

EXEMPTIONS

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b), the Freedom of Information Act does not apply to matters that are —

(1)(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive Order to be kept secret in the interest
of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified under such Executive Order;

(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute, provided that such statute;

(A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public so as to leave no discretion on the issue, or

(B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular kinds of matters to be withheld;

(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memoranda or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than
an agency in litigation with the agency;

(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which constitutes a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy;

(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purpose, but only to the extent that the production of
such records or information

(A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings,

(B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or impartial adjudication,

(C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,

(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a state, local or
foreign agency or authority, or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis,
and, in the case of a record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course
of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigation,
information furnished by a confidential source,

(E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would
disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosures could reasonably
be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or

(F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;

(8) contained in or related to examination, operating or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the
use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

You may file an appeal with the Department of the Treasury when:

Access to records has been denied in part or in whole;

There has been an adverse determination of your requestor category;
Your request for fee waiver or reduction has been denied;

It has been determined that no responsive records exist; or

Your request for expedited processing has been denied.

Your appeal, other than an appeal of a denial for expedited processing, must be submitted within 35 days
after (1) the date of the initial determination, or (2) the date of the letter transmitting the last records
released, whichever is later, except in the case of a denial of expedited processing. An appeal of a denial
for expedited processing must be made within 10 days of the date of the initial determination to deny
expedited processing. The appeal must be in writing, signed by you or your representative, and contain
the following information:

Your name and address;

Date of your initial request;

Date of the letter denying your request;

Description of why you believe the initial determination was
in error; and

The FOIA/PA number assigned to your request.

Please mail your appeal to:  Freedom of Information Act Appeal

Disclosure Services, DO

1500 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220

The deciding official on your appeal will be the Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Case No. CT-2012-294798-1

Charles A Miller 111, Executive Director
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
1040 First Avenue, No. 311

New York, NY 10022

RE: Letters dated May 25, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the “Application™)

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed License No. CT-2012-294798-1, which, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the
Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations”), authorizes individuals under
the auspices of Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions
involving Cuba as set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly
incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the Application, subject to certain
conditions.

Please note that OFAC considered the activities you described in the Application as examples of the
types of activities your final programs would include. You have certified in writing to OFAC that each
traveler will have a full-time schedule of educational exchange activities that will result in meaningful
interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment is reflected in a
condition in the license (see Section 2(a)). Please note that OFAC does not authorize transactions
related to activities that are primarily tourist-oriented, including self-directed educational activities that
are intended only for personal enrichment, as provided in paragraph (c) of section 515.565.
Furthermore, we remind you that an employee, paid consultant, or agent of your organization is
expected to accompany the groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices to ensure that your travelers
adhere to your program. Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to
provide each traveler with the opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals,
consistent with your certification.

If you elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may make your travel arrangements only through
an OFAC-authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP”). OFAC makes available a list of “Authorized
Travel, Carrier, and Remittance Forwarding Service Providers” on its website at
www.treasury.gov/ofac that may be helpful for making travel arrangements. You may also make your
own trave] arrangements without the use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel
service providers that are located outside the United States and that are not subject to U.S. jurisdiction.

Please also note the requirements set forth in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications
1o Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the “Application Guidelines™), which are

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-001



available on OFAC’s website at http://www.treasury.gov/resource center/sanctions/
Programs/Documents/ cuba_tr_app.pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this
license, or for a new license, please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the
Application Guidelines.

Sincerely,

J: 3/‘»»«79”‘ / 0// 7//2

Jeffre®. Braunger
Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-002



/3' DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
a WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220
\\’
Cuban Assets Control Regulations License No. CT-2012-294798-1
LICENSE

{Granted under the authority of 50 U.S.C. App. 5(b), 22 U.S.C. 2370(a),
22 U.S.C. 6001 et seq., Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn.: Charles A Miller 111, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 28, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the
“Application”), the following transactions are hereby licensed:

***ﬁ*SEE REVERSE*****

2. This license is granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions issued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license.

3. The Licensee shall furnish and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary.

4. This license expires on October 31, 2014, is not transferable, is subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 501
and 515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings issued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked
or modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through
which the license was issued, or any other agency designated by the Secretary of the Treasury. Ifthis license was issued
as a result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of
the Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date.

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)
administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”) or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor does it release the Licensee or third parties from civil or criminal liability for violation of any law or

regulation.
Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

By gy r-%n)mmﬂ/\ )O,/) ?//)Z

Jeffrefy XK. Braunger / Date
Program Manager, Cuba Aravel

[Attention is directed to 18 U.S.C. 1001, 50 U.S.C App. 16, 31 CFR 501.701 et seq.,
and 31 CFR 515.701 et seq. for provisions relating to penalties.)

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-003



License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 2 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Seane’s Museum Foundation

SECTION 1 - AUTHORIZATION: (a) This license authorizes individuals under the auspices of Sir John
Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”) to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as
set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations™),
and other transactions directly incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the
Application, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 2 below.

(b) This license authorizes multiple trips during the validity period of the license.
Authority: 31 CFR §§ 515.560(a)(5) and 515.565(b)(2).

SECTION 2 - CONDITIONS: (a) The Licensee shall ensure adherence by all participants to a full-time
schedule of educational exchange activities of the types described in the Application and that will result in
meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba consistent with 31 CFR 515.565(b)(2) and
the Licensee’s certification in the Application.

(b) The predominant portion of activities to be engaged in by individuals traveling under the Licensee’s
program(s) will not be with individuals or entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the
Government of Cuba, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338.

(¢) The Licensee shall provide each traveler with a written statement on its letterhead stationery that cites the
number of this license, confirms that the named individual will engage in authorized educational exchange
activities under the license, and notifies the named individual of his or her recordkeeping responsibilities as a
traveler under the license (See also Section 4 below).

(d) Any advertisement (e.g., in websites, press releases, print ads, or brochures) of the activities authorized by
Section 1(a) above must identify the name of the Licensee as set forth in this license.

SECTION 3 - WARNINGS: (a) Except as authorized in Section 1 above, nothing in this license
authorizes any person subject to the jurisdiction of the United States to engage in any transaction or
activity prohibited by the Regulations,

(b) This license does not authorize the Licensee to provide the travel services described in 31 CFR
515.572(a)(1). Please see page 8 of the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to Engage in
Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba, which are available on OFAC’s website at
http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/cuba_tr_app.pdf for information
regarding arranging authorized travel to Cuba.

SECTION 4 - RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENT: The Licensee shall keep a record of all transactions
undertaken pursuant to this license, and such records shall be made available for examination upon demand for
at least five years from the date of each transaction. OFAC may require the submission of a report from the
Licensee or any individual traveler concerning the activities undertaken pursuant to the license. A report from
the Licensee is required on activities undertaken pursuant to this license in conjunction with an application to
renew or extend this license.

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-004



License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

SECTION S - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory in the world, including Cuba, which are available on
the Internet at http://travel.state.gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. An abridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.
Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT™), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government,
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S. visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials, and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit its website at
http://havana.usint.gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your trip to Cuba at Ask-USINT@state.gov.
USINT is located on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTION 6 - PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT: The authorization contained in this license is limited to the facts

and circumstances specific to the Application.
e o e B e ek S e de de e g e Fe Je do kv de e v de Fe Fe e de e e e e e ok e e vk e ke e T vk T e gk e e e e e e v e ke e ke de e e e v ok de ke e de g vk Ve ke ke gk e v v e e e ok e vk ol e vk I e ok e
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SIR JOHN
SOANE'S
MUSEUM g

FOUNDATION

Eieisiis] 25 May 2012

Mr. Jeffrey R. Braunger

Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control
Department of the Treasury

1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20220

Re:  Application for Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31
C.F.R §515.565 2) of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for

Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational Exchanges to Promote People-
to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

Dear Mr. Braunger:

I write to request that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation be granted a two-
year renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, authorizing Soane and individuals
traveling under its auspices to engage in educational exchanges not involving academic
study pursuant to a degree program, under The Cuba Assets Control Regulations, 31
C.F.R. § 515.565 (b) (2). Please find attached a copy of the license, dated July 20,
2011. (See Appendix C)

As part of this application we are enclosing a report on all activities undertaken
pursuant to the license. To date, Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation has offered one
successful people-to-people program in Cuba under its current license. The final
itinerary, that includes the total number of participants, is attached. (See Appendix A)
[ certify that all travelers who have or will travel under our current People-to-People
license A. (a) have had or will have a full-time schedule of educational activities that
will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba; and
(b) the predominant portion of the activities engaged or to be engaged in by individuals
traveling under Institution’s programs have not been or will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338; B. Furthermore, we have informed and will
inform all travelers verbally and in writing of the restrictions and requirements on
travel to Cuba and we believe that the actual activities on our programs have reflected
and will reflect the representative activities contained in our initial license application.

These people-to-people exchanges in Cuba—offered through our program in
conjunction with the licensed Travel Service Provider Academic Arrangements
Abroad—remain an important part of our ongoing efforts to expand Sir John Soane’s
Museum Foundation educational mission. Through these trips we strive to emphasize
the connections between our mission and Cuba. The participants on these trips have
SIR JOHN SOANE'S MUSEUM met with locally based art and architectural historians, artists, museumn directors,

FOUNDATION musicians, and dancers; whenever possible, these meetings have been offered together
1040 Farst A"‘;‘{f- No 311 with various foundations or non-governmental organizations. As such, they have
N‘_;' :g-;zs-z(’)?gn ensured meaningful personal dialogue with Cuban cultural leaders, further serving the

U.S. foreign policy goal of helping the Cuban people by facilitating exchanges with
them and supporting the development of independent activity and civil society. In
S John Soancs Muscum Foundanonisa g ddlition, our travelers have benefited from briefings conducted in Havana by the U.S.

o e towea Special Interests Section.

US law Federal Tax Id 133624437
NY. Stare Chanties Regrstraton 047708 ,
3
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Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
Page 2

At this time Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation would like to request a
renewal of its license in order to plan future trips to Cuba that will build on the
significant experience we have gained in operating one trip to Cuba. We believe the
attached list of representative activities meets both the letter and spirit of the current
OFAC guidelines and policies. (See Appendix B)

As in the past, the Soane’s trips will be advertised directly to our members,
supporters, and friends. As with all programs, the focus will be purely educational, and
a study leader from the Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will accompany each
group to guide group discussions and provide information to participants on the
cultural heritage of the country. All participants will be provided with a
comprehensive reading list and additional reading matenals compiled by our staff
concerning Cuban culture prior to their trip. All flights to Cuba and payments for
services in Cuba will be made through Academic Arrangements Abroad, which holds a
TSP license for assisting licensed travelers to arrange and pay for their arrangements
within Cuba.

We will comply with all of the guidelines as set forth by the Department of the
Treasury as well as any updates to those guidelines. We will ensure that all the
travelers in our groups are familiar with the requirements and restrictions on trave] to
Cuba. All participants will be informed of the necessity of full participation in the
program, both in writing prior to the trip and at the first meeting

Furthermore, I certify that' (a) each traveler will have a full-time schedule of
educational activities that will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers
and individuals i Cuba; and (b) the predominant portion of the activities to be engaged
in by individuals traveling under Soane’s programs will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in31 CF.R § 515 338.

Thank you very much for considering this application for a two-year renewal of
Soane’s travel license to Cuba. Ilook forward to your response to this request. If I can
provide you with any further information, please do not hesitate to call me. Itis our
sincere hope that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will be able to continue to
pursue these trips.

Attachments: Appendix A/B/C

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-007



Appendix A — 1 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:
9 (b) A detailed report setting forth a record of all activities undertaken pursuant to the license

and any amendments.

January 22

January 23

January 24

January 25

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION

Final Itinerary
Havana, Matanzas, Varadero, Cardenas
January 22 to 29, 2012

Study Leader: Charles Miller III
Number of Participants: 27

MIAMI / HAVANA

Flew to Havana from Miami

Transferred to the Melia Cohiba Hotel for lunch and check-in

Attended a lecture by Julio Cesar Perez, Cuban architect

Welcome dinner at a paladar, a restaurant in a private home that operates with the
special permission of the Cuban government.

HAVANA

Drove to the U.S. Interests Section for a morning briefing on Cuban — American
relations

Continued to the Spanish Embassy for a reception hosted by the Ambassador.
Visited the homes and studios of some of Havana’s leading artists, including
Kadir and the Group of 4.

Drove to the Swiss Ambassador’s Residence for a reception and tour of the home
and garden.

HAVANA :
| |

Guided walking tour of various neighborhoods of Old Havana with Julio Cesar
Perez, Cuban architect

Joined a curatorial tour with former Deputy Director, Alejandro Alonso, focusing
on the Cuban art collection at the National Museum of Fine Arts

Escorted by Director Alejandro Alonso and his staff at the Ceramics Museum at
Casa Aguilera

Concert by local musician, Luis Manuel Molina

HAVANA

Gathered in a meeting room at the hotel for a briefing by a local historian, Aurelio
Alonso, regarding Casa de las Americas

Toured the Colon Cemetery with its ornate and historically important tombstones
with a Cuban specialist

Visited the artist Capote’s home and studio to discuss his artwork

Drove to the Ludwig Foundation for the Arts for a presentation on Cuban Art.
Met with the Foundation President, Helmo Hemnandez and invited Cuban guests
and artists for a reception/dinner

continued

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-008



Appendix A — 2 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

January 26 HAVANA
Attended an informal moming rehearsal of the Contemporary Dance Company of
Cuba at the Teatro Nacional and met the dancers
s Guided visit with a Cuban professor at ISA, Instituto Superior de Arte, and a
' presentation of student work
Met local artists and craftspeople at the local market
s Concert by Ars Longa and discussions with Cuban performers

January 27 HAVANA / MATANZAS /VARADERO
Departed for Matanzas
« Upon arrival in Matanzas toured the castle at San Severino, which includes a
room on the Afro-Cuban religion of Santeria and one on slavery as part of
UNESCO's project: "The Route of the Slave,”
= Walking tour with a local official, Ercilio Sento Canesa and Adianes Ponce
Villalonga from the Office of the Historian
» Also stopped at the Ediciones Vigia, workshop where handmade books are
created and spoke to the artisans
Lunch at Hotel Velasco on the main square
Visited the Pharmacy Museum, for a tour with a local expert
Met with local artist Osmany Betancourt Faicon, “Lolo”, at his home/studio
Drove to Varadero where overnight accommodations are arranged at a hotel

January 28 CARDENAS / VARADERO
Spend the moming in nearby Cérdenas to see the local museums and artist’s
studios including both a painter and a photographer, Raul Rodriguez Perez and
Daylene Rodriguez Moreno
Return to Varadero for lunch at Xanadu, the Dupont mansion
Visited a ceramic workshop and spoke to the artist Borodino

January 29 VARDERO/HAVANA /MIAMI
* Depart early this morning for the airport and the flight to Miami.

The above activities resuted in meaninful interaction between the travelers and individuals in
Cuba. Each day of this week-long program, travelers had one-on-one conversations with individual
Cuban artists, archxtects, students, musxcxans, craftsman, dancers, former diplomats and spiritual leaders.
Almost all interactions took place in homes or studios, where informal and often personal discussions
about work, politics, education, religion and social change, took place without censorship. Ample time
was provxded for these exchanges, as this provided purpose and richness to the program. Both Cubans
and Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation Travelers found their views of each other changed and
broadened by the experience.

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-009



Appendix B ~ 1 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION

Re:  Application for a Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31 C.F.R. § 515.565 (b) (2)
of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational

Exchanges to Promote People-to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
List of types of activities organized in conjunction with Academic Arrangements Abroad;

e Meetings with local artists at their in-home studios

o Example - These visits are an intimate exchange of ideas on the processes, inspiration,
and limitations on artistic expression in Cuba and an in-depth
exploration of the Cuban artists’ craft in an informal setting with the artists
and their families, students, and local supporters of the arts.

o Contacts - In Havana: Adnan Fernandez Milanes, photographer/graphic artist; Julio
Larramendi, photographer; Milagros Borges Gomez, gallery owner/curator (represents 12
artists); In Trinidad: Carlos Mata, artist; In Matanzas: Osmany Betancourt Falcon,
ceramicist In Cardenas: Daylene Rodriguez Moreno, photographer; Borodino, artist.

o Examine and explore current restoration projects in Old Havana

o Example — Meet with urban planners and their associates, who are responsible for on-
going and future architectural rehabilitation projects in Old Havana. Tour specific sites
with them and discuss current issues in city planning, construction and social issues.
Depending on specific scheduling, activities may include: visits to a model used in the
planning of the city by city planners, discussions with members of a non-governmental
foundation dedicated to historic preservation in Old Havana, visits to a senior care facility
and meetings with members, and meetings with project teams at current construction sites
regarding historic preservation.

o Contact - Julio Cesar Perez, Architect and Urban Designer.

e Visit Casa de las Americas for a round-table discussion with one of the sub-directors, who is a

noted Cuban author and sociologist.
o Example — Participants in these discussions would include various members of the center

as well as any visiting artists/authors to discuss contemporary Cuban art/literature as
appropriate.
o Contact - Aurelio Alonso, Deputy Director at Casa de las Americas

o Attend a public recital at an art foundation geared towards the Cuban art community, followed
by a reception with the Cuban attendees and performers. This would allow an informal setting
to meet with members of the performing arts community in Cuba as well as a focus for

discussions.
o Contacts - Helmo Hemandez, President, and Wilfredo Benitez at the Ludwig Foundation

continued
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Appendix B — 2 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

Visit the Museum of Fine Arts for a tour focused on Cuban art guided by students, curators, and
notable members of the Cuban art community. By visiting the museum in smaller groups, there
is a chance for more interactive discussions.
o Contacts - Alejandro Alonso, former Deputy Director of the Museum of Fine Arts
(currently Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica); Luz Marino, curator

- A viewing of the Ceramics Museum with a curator, followed by an intimate dinner including

museum staff. This provides an opportunity to learn about the different facets of running a
museum in Cuba through discussions with staff members, as well as to learn about the
development of the Cuban ceramics tradition.

o Contact - Alejandro Alonso, Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica

Learn art techniques alongside Cuban students in their classroom at the Instituto Superior de
Arte.
o Example — Take a drawing or printmaking class with students and have the opportunity to
learn about their work and also about life as a student in Cuba.
o Contact - Arranged via Ludwig Foundation in Havana or via Havanatur (land operator)

" Support a local children’s theater group by attending a performance and hopefully arranging a

short backstage tour where there is an opportunity to meet with the actors and stage crew.
o Contact - La Colmenita children’s group in Havana

Meet a world-renowned Cuban choir and listen to them perform. Afterwards, have a cocktail
reception with them and discuss their achievements and experiences performing in Cuba and
abroad. .
o Contacts — In Havana: Teatro Lirico (music, opera); In Cienfuegos: Cantadores de
_ Cienfuegos; In Matanzas: Cantadores de Matanzas

Meet with a local botanist and others with an interest in horticulture to learn about current and
planned ecological/conservation projects.
o Contact - Dr Angela Leiva, Director of the Jardin Botinico Nacional (Havana), or Rosa,
one of her key curators. ' :

Explore Cuba’s largest outdoor scuipture park, Prado de las Esculturas, with one of Cuba’s
leading experts on sculpture
o Contact — Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

Meet local entrepreneurs in their shops and paladares, and discuss with the owners their
experiences in being self-employed in Cuba. Discussions would also focus on the new
regulations in Cuba that are allowing unprecedented freedom to expand their business.
o Contacts (Paladares, among those to be included) — In Havana: La Cocina de Lilliam; La
Guarida (Fresa y Chocolate); and Atelier; In Trinidad: Paladar Lis and Sol Ananda

continued
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Appendix B — 3 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

s Attend a regular rehearsal at the practice studio of a Cuban dance company. Afterwards there
will be an opportunity to talk with the performers and to learn dance techniques, if desired.
o Contact - Ballet Nacional de Cuba and/or Contemporary Dance Company of Cuba

s As appropriate, invite members of the Cuban community to join us in the hotel or ship
conference room facilities for a seminar and Q&A session led by a study leader from our
institution on his or her individual field of expertise.

e Attend a meeting at the U.S. Cuban Interests Section to discuss U.S. Cuban relations, pending
permission being granted.
o Contact —~ Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

¢ Join pilgrims in visiting the Basilica de Nuestra Sefiora de la Cobre in Santiago where thousands
of Cubans make a journey each year to give offerings to the patron saint of their country.
o Contact - Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

e Meet with members of the Church and Jewish Patronato to discuss views on freedom of religion

in Cuba.
o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Cardinal Jamie Ortega
o Contact in Havana: Adela Dworin

e Speak with city historians to learn more about the history and culture of a city and its museums,
and to discuss the issues in running a museum and preserving artifacts.
o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Jorge Carlos Jordan, Art Historian and Curator of Museo
Casa Velazquez
o Contact in Matanzas: Adianas Villalonga, City Historian

o Visit Ediciones Vigia, a hand-made book shop in Matanzas for a tour of the facilities and

explanation of the work with the artist.
o Contact: Rolando Estevez Jordin

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-012



* Appendix C — 3 pages: Copy of letter and current license issued 7/20/11 — and expiring 7/31/12

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20220

Case No. CT-17937

Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

1040 First Avenue, No. 311

New York, NY 10022

Attn: Charles A Muller HI, Executive Director

RE Letter dated May 24, 2011 (thc *Application™)

Dear Mr Miller

Please find enclosed License No. CT-17937, which, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the Cuban Assets
Contro! Regulatiors, 31 € F.R Part 515 (the “Regulaticns”™). authorizes individuals under the auspices of
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as set
forth in section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly incident to the types of
educational exchange activities described in the Application. subject to certain conditions

Please note that OFAC considered the activities you described 1n the Application as examples of the types
of activities your final programs would include You have certified in writing to OFAC that each traveler
will have a full-time.schedule of cducational exchange activities that will result in meanmingful interaction
between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment is reflected 1n a condition in the license
(see Section 2(a)) Please keep this condition and certification in mind as you finalize a travel schedule
We remind you that you (or a representative of your organization) are responsible for accompanying the
groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices and seeing that your travelers adhere to your program.
Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to provide each traveler with the
opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals, consistent with your certification.

[f you.elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may only make your travel arrangements through an
. OFAC-authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP™). OFAC makes available a hst of “Authorized Travel,
Carrier, and Remittance Forwarding Service Providers™ on its website at www treasury gov/ofac that may
be helpful for making travel arrangements "You may also make your own travel arrangements Wlthout the
use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel service providers that are located outside
the United States and that are not subject to U S. jurisdiction

Please also note the requirements set forth.in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to
Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the “Application Guidelines™), which are available
on OFAC’s website at hitp //www.ireasurv gov/resource center/sanctions/ Programs/Documents/
cuba_tr_app pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this license, or for a new hcense.
please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the Application Guidelines

Sincerely

T e P o Tzl

Jeffrcy R-Braunger
Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure
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/vﬁ 1) 7,3
(g” :‘\;\ DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
¢ gi WASHINGTON, D C 20220
X 7/
Sl
i License No. CT-17937

Cuban Assets Control Regulations

:

LICENSE

(Granted under the authonty of SOU S C App 5(b),22 U S C 2370(a),
22 U S.C 6001 et seq, Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane's Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn. Charles A. Miller 111, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 24, 2011 (the “Application™), the following transactions are hereby
licensed:

**‘..SEE REVERSE&&**.

2. Ths license 1s granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions 1ssued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license

3. The Licensee shall furmish and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary. )

4. Ths license expires on July 31, 2012, is not transferable, 1s subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 50! and
515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings issued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked or
modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through which
the license was 1ssucd, or any other agency designated by the Secretary of the Trcasury. If this license was issued as a
result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of the
Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)

administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC™) or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor does it relcase Licensec(s) or third parties from civil or crimina! hability for violation of any law or

regulation.
Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

By j&%ﬂ %/)MM{,( Wi 2‘5///

Jeffrey ®/ Braunger J Date
Program Manager, Cuba Travel

[Attention 1s directed to 18 U S C 1001, 50 US C App. 16,31 CFR 501 701 et seq,
and 31 CFR 515 701 et seq for provisions relating to penalties ]
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License No. CT-17937 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation -

SECTION 5 - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory 1n the world, including Cuba, which are available on
the Internet at hitp-//travel state gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. An abridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.
Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT™), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government.
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials. and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit its website at
“hitp://havana.usint gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your tnip to Cuba at Ask-USINT(@state gov.
USINT'is located on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTION 6 - PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT: The authorization contained 1n this license 15 limited to the facts

and circumstances SpeClﬂC to thc Appllcanon'*‘**tti*****Q*i'k*i*******i***********i*ﬁi********ii**t
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SIR JOHN
SOANE'S

MUSEUM
FOUNDATION

[EEFn]

SIRCJOHN SCANES MUSFUM
FOUNDATICIN
104 Farst Svenae, No. 311
New York NY {22
FL212.223.0m2

SoameFoundation.com

i Yok oS Muscurn Fomtadon: s a
M)} oganaion and g are ax
deduenble w the fuil oxeenr allowed by
U Luwe Pederat Pad Tdl 133024457
N Nuate Charties Remseoanon 877

March 11, 2013

To Whom It May Concern:

‘The following individuals ate authorized to travel to Cuba from April 3 to 6, 2013
under our license, issued by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Division of Foreigo
Assets Control:

License No. CT-2012-294798-1

All travel arrangements for this tip have been arranged by Acadernic Arrangements
Abroad, whose Travel Service Provider License No. 1s CU-78770.

Authority: 31 CFR 515.560 (c) and 515.565 (b) (2)

Glorna Carter
Shawn Corey Carter

b) (6

Beyoncé Giselle Knowles
Celestine Beyonce Knowles
Charles Arthur Miller II1

(b) (6)

A copy of out license is attached. All travelers named above have been informed of the
regulations related to travel to Cuba.

o O 00 OV U s B b

S o

Dresideiit, Sir Jobu Soane’s Museum Foundation
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Al vvasze Oue: 4 18/2012 268 Academic Arrangsments Abroad
Las{ Nama; First Nama: Cate of Bk
. KNOWLES l CELESYINE 0 6 IR
[ETozananip: H Mohers Haigan Name:
Bnbyte | Padeport Fssaport kkpiration; Country of lsaue Type j Ba:
cusa AX M__
Batry to Gender: Hame Country:
usA F usA
QFAC | ... AL Dipiomats , Ad: Specific Liconse e A8 Il Orgunieatian s AT Amatmur Athlots
A2: Joumsiist Ad: Cleds Rulative Al Pertussinnal Resarrehers Rt Cuhan Nationain

AnAD X 8

MOTEL SARATOGA HABANA HABANA
CFERATOR-PARTIGIFANT GONTRART

THI8 AGREEMENT BETS FORTH THE THIRMS AND CONOIIOND UNDER WHIGH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 816 NW 87 Ave,#202 MIAMI,

FLORIDA 33128, in relum for { of tha indicatad as the talal Shanter price, agres 1o provias you thly charter tight.

RESPONSIRILITY: We, as the prncipsl, are responsibie to you for amenging tha chartsr g, provided howaver, tiat In tha absarce of negligance on our

part, we are 1k respenaiDie Ior porsonal Injury or properly damege Caused by ihe alr cartier or other Wpplisrs of any of the servicas offarad i connecion with

the chanter. .

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: AfSCnod (¢ this Agrasmant s yout Rusenalion Form. We will o e rassrvetion within 7 dnya aftar rseaiving e
Rysarvation Foar, If the charter fight e Aully booked, we wif advise you of allemate Savel dmtas. The doxet wil be ssusd only aher the resarvatian (s confinmed,
nd you Must pay Ma full Charar grice whan the Ucket 16 (ssusd. Al chacks mansy ardars, and credl cand raite must be mads Payania (o your tavel agent, wno
1 Tm Pt teerdt paymiecd 10 MARAZUL, CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

MIA

CHARTER PRICE: The charter prics of §__S429,00  mapreserts your GOR for & chirter fight thet dwpints fram,
w, o HAY ... Cuba wdmumtrom____ HAV ___ Cubaic o
.. nu;. fasy and charges are included |4 the chivter prite, Bxdess baggage charges ars NOTidiuded (n the charter price and will by solvated
saparnisly,

AIRCRAFT: Thin fignt witl bs pariommed bgw AMERICAN ting a_ R skt with 50
right 1o

passanger saata, This air carrier quivalere aireran, if v

INSURANCE: Thy chanier prica lnciudus tha ceat of medicaliaccident insurance In Guba. The charter prics doas net Inciude the coet of trip canceliation innsancs.
This ierlef INKTANCE PrOVIISE OWCDR protaction 1 yoLs 8 forcad 10 cancel or akar youctaps [T you ars infarastad in mcaiving mMors inmation about U1p cancsiiaon

coverage. please conact your insurnce brokar

BACQAGE: The akr cartiar allowt nach puawangar 10 STy Up to 44 Dounds  of bagpags, Cherpss for excess DagUAge over &4 1da, will be colisctad at
8 alrport. Fof INTERNATIONAL fiights, the air carrlars tablity 197 ioel of damapad checked bags I imited 10 the sctuaf value of the baggege, bid net mare
un amounts vst forth I the Montreal Convantion. Specifically, labiity I imiad to 1,131 Spacial Drawhg Rights regsrdiaas of the of chackad bags, If,
however, you daclace & highes walus for your hagaage Rad pay an sdditonal chargs (n AGYANCS, the ok aarrier's labilty widl be hghee. You must submit
your &iaien for 10wt or demaged chacked haggrge 1o the A CANeP of 10 us wihin 3 days of the fight, The dalm must inckuds & capy of the Buggage Check,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your paymant [s protacisd by twh S8CLETLY 23(0emants thal wa have obtalned ot () Ackar Insurance Company. 233 Main Streat,
Naw Brigie, CT 08050 and (1) Valey Nationat Bank, 1480 Valey Road, Wayne, 8 07470 (the "Socursnl, Uniesa you flie a ciaim with us, or, If we &2 nef
avallable, Wity e Sectrers WALNIA 80 daye after the compledan of e chartar, the Securers will be releated fram all Habiilty 158 yau LUnder the sscurty

symemants.
CANCALLATION AND neruuou@mg‘ummﬂ: If you cancal the ip of fall 1o fraval on the chocter Tght, your OBt 19 recelve 3 refund is inned. 08 ::4
it tha gro

forth balaw. if we are able o mssl] your seat, you witl recelve o miund, ioes & $25 adminiatative fes (%, 8
cancais 1N trip of 1ags 10 tavel on the chanar tight, the dg 18 & NG (8 Hmiad, »e axpiained deiow snd in the wttached suppiemant {*),

r
Individuat Travelers; Within 14 days before degarhire: Mo Retund *
16 % 30 duys bafore departure; 50 % Rafumd *
Mare than 30 days befsrs departure: Pull Rafund
| Qroups {10 or moro): Within 14 days before depariure: No Retund
15 10 30 days batore doparture; NO Refund ™
11 10 80 days delfore depaniune: 78 % Refund =
Mors than 48 deye hefors departure: Pull Relund

«You niust senwd all raqueaty for refunds (o ue in witing By TICEUTIR OF by VMgt MAK. Refuds, 2ccorging 10 Ine sCNeduie S00ve, wil D8 made widtin 14 days

of receipt of tha natice of cancalation. i s sest is rescld shurthe 14 daye, Maragu will sand you SAY BAIBNGE tha may be dus,

“Wa have na right to cance! S1s charter lass than 10 daye bofore departurs aacept for clrsumatances that make ltghysically Impesaible to perform the

eharar uip. ¥ 1 osslrs, we will notfy you as soon 88 POSEINA Did no inter than the schaduled departure de. 1f the charer is condelied, we wil make s full
ton

refund {0 you within 14 dayw aftar cancalial .
«T AGEEE SNd Mmmadies made HRIANE UNLSr this conluct s in Bdlion (o any Sther AgNR o Tamadiss UAder ARPICEDME lBw, MOwivar, wa offer refunds

under this aonirect with the exprass undarslanding that & paxzenger’s recelpt of & retund wolves sny addtionsl remedles,

INTIRNATIONAL PLIGHTE: The oparation of the chanar Night is sublect o the Cuban govemiment grenting fending rights. If the air carer cennat aliein
landing rights, the flight will e cencaiied, snct & Rl refnd Will b8 made 10 you sulomaticaty.

1 have resd and agree 10 ihe larma &nd condltions of tha OpamtasPadticisant Cortract, | have signed up for the flight spscilied sbave snd on the Ressrvation
Fom,

Phans;

signature ot ABE"CIM‘: Datey

e b et e e F@HAReqUeSt 2013-04-044-020

F.4-11



APR-S-2013 B2:28  FROM: O (b) (6) b oSt

ﬁi—? crred RESERVATION FORM e
Ouibound ubound Tickew: Bastnatan: | Categorys [XT1 11 11 11 1
Pllaht owasze ous 432013 HAV RT OW R RP UA
inbound inbound Agoncy#; Agency Rame:

" oiwgs2g Dale:  yigiz01s | 268 Academic Arrangements Abroad

Cas{Nama; ! Flrei Nama: ) (6) ]T)m uralm
B _m Wothars Malden Nama; (b} (6)

i

Hauym | Psssport: Passport Cxpiraupn: Caunliry of fasue Type of Pax;
cuBA o) (6 AL M
Gntytn | Dos,Type: oc.ho, Doc.Nationiity. Qoc, Explragon: Gendor; Hama Country:
veA PPT b) (6  USA b) (6 M usA
QFAC | . A:Diplomats X AQ: Bpacific Licensa e M3 I Qrganization e AT AMateur Atnista
—t GRS Ad: Clone Ralatiye AS: Professional Reseusciwrs 81: Cubsn mmm
Address in USA; ’ j Liconpe #; CT.2047958 :

HABANA

HOTEL SARATOGA

OPERATORPARTICIPANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, 315 NW 57 Ave 4202 MIAMI,

FLORIOA 33129, In return for paymant of ihe amount indicated e¢ the tolal chartar price, agree 0 prodds you this chanter fight

RESPONBIRILITY: We, 48 the principal, 3re regpons|bie io you for armanging the charter fight, provided Rowewer, 1hal in the abearcs of neglipance on cur

3;&‘“ ane nct reeponalble for pamonai injury or property damage Savaed by the akr Sacriwr or Glher suppiient of arty of tha services STAMa I SOANSCHEN WRN
charter. '

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Ahachad to thiz Agresmant is your Raservation Fam, We will confiam e reamrvation within 7 days afier tecaiing the
Rasarvation Farm. i the charar fignt Is Rlly Doaked, we will asivise you of atunaia travel datss. The tiekat wil be lisued only altar the psarvation ls contiomad,
M you must pay Ihe N chanae pica whan e ticket i lssuod. All checks maney orders, and croakt cand drans must be made payabie 10 your Yavel agent, who
n tum must remit payment to MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEROSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charter prce of 5,540,080 rapruserts your cost for & chorter fight that d MIA

o HAV. __ Cubmon__  dZW2013  andmiumstom, HAV . Cibas 0 MM m____mm_____
u.s un;, Tase and charges are Included In the charter price. Gxcens baggage charges are NOTINZILGed IN the Sharer priae and will be collvcted
Anparsts
AIRCRAFT: This {lignt will be gwfomned by AMERICAN. EAGLE opmmng [ RJ secanwan____ 60
aarsenger Mals. This sl Gaprlee the ngivt te subwtiy . (necessmy. '
INGURANCE: Tha chaner price § oa in Cube. “The chastor price dowa not indude the cost of Uip cancatistion tnaurence.

This ter NALUBANGH PIOVARE Kvecort prdndlon rym wra inread 10 CKl or mv yourtip, If you are interastad in recaiving mare intomatton about Uip canceliaion
CoOvage, plaane cOMtact YOur insuranca Dok,

BAGGAGE: The sir carier sliows aich passanger to camry up to *%wm_ of baggage. Charpos for excass baggage over id ibs, will be collected at
the sirport. For INTERNATIGNA, fighty, the sir prriors ¥ability 1or iost o aamaged chacxad bags is limfied 1o tho actuni veiue of B baggage, D not mods
than amounts ast forth In the Montreal Convention, Spacifically, labiity i timiled to 1,131 Special Orawing Righta reperdiess of the umbar of thecsosd bags. If,
howevdr, you decizre & highar vaiue for your Dagiage and pay an sdditonsl charge , the a¥ carrier's lablity will be highar. You must submit
your claim for kst o demaged chacked baggage ta 1he air carriar br 1o G wihia 3 doyw of the flight, clalen must include & sopy of the Baggegs Cheak.

AECUKITYAGRERMENT: Your psymat is protected by two ucumy agraamants thal we have abialnad from () ACSE Ingurance Compeny, 233 Main Sinet,
New Britaln, CT 0E050 and (I} Vallay Nalional Bank, 1480 Vaiey Roed, Wayra, NJ DT470 (tha “Secumre?). Uniss you Fla & clalm whh us, or, ¥ we aze rat
AVRiama, W Iy SeCLrers within 80 Uays aRer e campletion oF Ihe ZRARAY, the SeCUre Wil DY meladsod from all isbilty 1o you undar e securdty

agraements.
CANCELLATION AND REFUNOUIDRIvIdual TOOGEIROE 1 you cancal I trip o fl 13 travel of the charter ASNY your dgit 1o recaive a fund is nn«-u it
forth bulow. {f we are anie to maall your sest, you will recelve & mfundg, ives u §25 sdministative fes (*). : if Ihe group
cancals NG intp or talle 1o waval on the chanar Tight, ta right 10 8 refund is limited, s» expitinad balow and In the attsched supplamani (™),
individual Travelnrs; Within 14 days defore departure: No Ratund *
18 10 30 days bafors deporiure: 40 % Retund *
More than 80 days before departues: Pul? Retund
aroups {10 ormore) Within 14 Saye before departire: N Rafurss
15w 30 days bafore geparure: No Ratund
31 to 60 dayw bafare daparture: 78 % Rafurnd *
Morw than 80 days before dopmum Full Retund

“Yoxi must send gY requests for rakinds (o us It witting By lacmib of by overmnight malk, Refunds, according 1o the sohetule abowe, will bs mads whin 14 deys
of taceipt of the notcs of chncaliation. if # 35t is moals aiter 1ho 14 davs, Marazu wil sand you sny balance it may ba dus,
Wy have naright te carasl the charter lass than 10 deye Batore dapariirs exdapt for clivumstances i maios 1 physieally impoasibls 1o perform the

charer wip. (f st occurs, wa wii naly you A% 800N B8 possible but no ister than the acnadulsd deporurs deta. If the Chanar Ip canceliad, we wii make 8 ful

rofund & You wihin 14 days sfter candaflation,
<Tha figivs and emedins made mvalable undsr 1N Sonkast 6 1 aoalion ta oy othee dghis o remeaies undar npﬂnnh law. Howover, we offer rafunds

undat ihis commaet with the expross undersianding hal » pemenger's ecaipt of 8 refund walvel any addtians!

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Tha operation of tha charter flignt (s autject ta tna Cuban pavemment granting fanding rights. if the air carrier cannot oitain
I1anding rights, the (ight wit be cancaliad, and 8 TUE r8Tund wil D8 MAGE 10 you SLAGTAICATY.

| v 1488 4nd agrue 1o tha tarma and condifions of the OparaionParticipant Contract, | have signed up for he NGt 4psciNed above snd on the Resarvation
Form.

Signature Mclm Osts: Phona:

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-021



HOTEL SARATOGA
OF
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNOER \M-NEHW!, umzu. CNARTERS, INC. 815 NW 87 Ave ¥202 MIAMI,
PLORIDA 33128, i rolum for payment of tha nal umﬂmud\lmrpncn AQIR8 10 provde You this chaner flight.
RESPONSIONLITY: Ws, as the Diinginal, sre ¢ Ible 10 you far q ha charer fMlght, pravided by , that i fha ab of naglig onour
part, we srw not responsibie for personsd inksry of proporty damnao couted by the ar <arrier or ather suppliens of any oﬂn- wvices oftared In with
| the chaner,

B2:20 FROM: : TO (b) (6)

Py, RESERVATION FORM BLEASE USE 7 SHEET

Lol F 2174 PER PASSENGER

LN aVEd
gutbgund Outbound - Yickew; Oastinntions | Category: 1X1¢ (4 10 (1 1
" Gwes28 Dua: 4312013 HAV KT OW R RP UA
mmw\a Indound Agencyd: Agancy Nama)
WM awes29 DS 4l6i2018 | 288 Academic Arrangemants Abroed

RN A

LastName:

} Pirdt Name: (®) (6 | Dats of m'

Cllzenship; Malfisr's Maldsn Name;
gay s | Passpant Pranpact Explcation; Gountty of lesus !yp‘ ol ;u‘.
CURA AX m i
f o, Tty: :

—&ZJ?A w | beaTypa: Cendar Home country:

RPT M USA
OFAC | e A1 Diplomats X Ad: Specinic License e A I Drgunization AT Amzieur Athlate

A2 Journsfisl Ad: Cioss Ralative Al: Prof | Rasearchere B1: Cubm Nationaia
Address in USA: - 3 Ctate: Firy

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT; Attached to this Agr it fa yaut A aticn Fomt. We will condin tha reservation within 7 days aher raceiving the
Rasarvation Fom. It the charee gt Is fully booked, we will Bdvies you of atamats iraval dntes. The ticket wil Do Issusd only aftar the resonvalion is confimed,
BNE you must pay tha 1yl chrler rice when the ficket s lesusd. All chacks moaney orden, tndg aredi oard drafte must be mado payable to yous travel agont, wha
i tum must rami payment to MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPORBITQRY ACCQUNT

cHARTER PRICE: The enartar pice o3 $438.00  repravarts your cont for & shaner Sight tvat uepm from MM

HAY Cbaon, RS, o mtums frem HA , Cuba MEA e AB2043,
U uu’-y, fass 4n cmroot &re Included in the charter price. Bxcans bagoags sharges Are NOTlncm«d inde cmmr prica and wiil be coitactad
smparsts
AIRGRAST: This fligh wit be pertormea by AMERICAN, EAGLE.,mmma RS srcran win____50

pasaangar seais, This alr camer reservas tha rght (o SUDRLULS SUivaan aIrran, f necassry,

INSURANCE: The en-m.apm “ictudes the cort of rediaobncgicant Inmimnce in Cuba, The charter prics does not Intiude (he com of L1p cancaligtion lnmiancs,
This (st owcow o Jor: ¥ you are Torad 10 CARSA! BT RS YOUIND. 1 YOu 8¢ FAenetied n Mdaiving mare Inamation abou tnp canaslsion
COVErIge, mwr!-: ycu‘hmmu broket,

BAGGAGE: The i crier alOWS BALA PATSENQer D Ay up to ot baggage. Charges for wxcews bagpage over 44 ibe, will be coliecied st
the slrport. For INTERNATIONAL flights, the sir samfors lahility for io#t or damaged ehacked dbags Ia limiind ta the Actunl vtlye of tha baggege, tut tot more
nan amcunts sat forth In the Mordreal Conventien. Specificalfy, liabilty Is limited 10 1,131 Spacis! Drswing Rights regardiass of the numbar of Ghecked hags. i,
however, you 48ciare & highar vilue for your baggege sndpay an additanal uq-mm. (e & carrier's Tabiity wit b Ngher, You must subedl
your cleim for st o damagad chazkas BaGGass & the sir CATier or to ue Within 3 duys Of the MO, The CIalm must Ncasas o copy of ihe Seg0sos Checx.

CECURITYAGRECMENT: Your p L] by two W thal we Nave adiainad from (1) ACaler insurance Compaty, 233 Main Bireet,
Now Brhain, CT 08050 snd (i) Vulw Nations! Bank, 1480 Valley Robd Waynh, NJ Q7470 {tha "Securers”). Unlass you e & claim with ug, of, ¥ we are rot
avaliable, wiih the Securars within 60 days aflar the cornplstion of the chartar, tha Securars Wil be reisasad from all abilty 16 you uhderiie ur:nmv
sgreereniy .

CANCELLATION AND RERUND: ;I you cancel the ulp or 18110 irevel on (ne chaner NigNL, your ngnt (o recatve e refund is imhad, as ast
forth below. if we ure abls to mesil vour 4R, you wm raceive B refund, less 8 525 atministative fwe (%), Grougs (10 gr mors individugle)y ¥ the group
cancels tha trip or falls 1o ravel 00 the gharler fight, the dant o s retnd s imbkad, as sxpiained balow snd tn the attachea supplomant (™).

Individual Travelers: Within 14 days bafore dapamm. No Refurd *
10 W2 30 duys LStOre ceparure; 8D % Refur *
More thar 30 deys bsfore departure: Full Refund
Groups (10 or mors): ‘Within 14 daye before departure;’ No Ratynd
14 1@ 30 dey» bafore deparire: No Refund **
3110 80 deys bafore daparure: 76 % Raturd **
Mora than 60 duyw before depariure; Full Retund
“You must send &8 requasis for refinds to us in writing by Wy ight mal, Refunds, o G 10 the schedule abave, will be mado wihin 14 dars
of recaipt of the natice of cancalation, If & saails resud oftor fho 14 days, Maruzd wil send you mybdmhdmnyu-o.n .
N have 1o ight 10 cancel Die-chartar lesa than 10 dave belors departure exsept far clecumatanced that ateis tphwalcally ! tbla to pecform the

antrter trip. If \hat azayms, WWHMWWumnnpm!bh but o lrler than the schedulad daparira dale. [f the cherter Is cancsiied, it Wil make a full

rehund (o you withey 14 days sfiar cancaila
“Tha tights rdmmdhcmdcwammmw-mc\mh-wmtomymm or remodias yndar appicebic law, Howerer, we ofter rafinds

Undar s CoRtNact with the XprAsS UNderstINaIng (hat & pARIGNGOrs receipt of & refunkd walves any sddkional remmdies.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Thu apermtion of the chartar fight 1s subject 10 the Cuben govemment jraniing linding dghts. 1 the «ir canter cannat ablaln
landing righis, tha Mg will ba cancelied, and & full refund will e made 10 you automuticaity

v read £02 AGtam 1 the tem and cordtiions of the DperatosPaticipant Contract | have signad up for the fight specifiad abowe and on tne Raservation
Form:

Bignature of Applicant: Date: Phona!

e e e ~FQIARequest.2013-04-044-022.. ... . . e e e e e o —n e e



(0) (

iy, "PLEASE USE 1 SHERT
ardzu y RESERVATION FORM LR PASSENGER

“Outhauny Qutbound Tickel#: Castinadont | Categoryr (X[ 11 Y1 t1 |
FiRR w528 ON 4312013 HAV RT OW R WP UA

{nbound Inbeund Aganeyd Agency Name:
P was2s Datel L igr2013 | 288 Acadamic Arrangements Abroad

Last Nama: I Flrat Name: I &m%——
~Eiizeneip p-.‘—m , Wothar Mald |n@m|t: T~ “
' o e (b) (6)

Enry 0 s Passpal Expiradon: Country of lasus Type of Pex:
cuBA Al Ml

Enliy o ] Doc,Na e g 7 Tome Gountry:
UgA
USA

OFAC | ___ At:Dipjom Aa !p:clﬂc License — Al Ing1 mvanluuuu s AT: Amutour Athiate
A2; Juumalist Y mon Halative A¢: Profexsions| Researchars T an Cuban Natonals

Aduress In USA

Andress (h CUBA:
HOTEL SARATOGA

OFERATORWPARTICH

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, 818 NW 57 Ave #3027 MIAMI,

FLORIDA 33128, It retu Tor paymmant of (hs amaum indicsted 49 the total dharter prca. aoras to provde you ihis charer Night.

aaapon&al;_m: Woe, as the principal, are responsidie to you for srringing he charter Might; provided owevar, that 11 ING gbeante of negligonos an éur

8:1, W &re ot rezponaibis for DaOna) injury oF Proparty Jamage causad by the alr carrier or othar suppiiam of any of Ihe SERACaE ONf#r0Q in CONRACLON WD
charnter. ]

REJERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Attachar w i Agrwamant is yawr Rasanalion Fomm. Wa will canimm tha resenvation wihin 7 deys afar racelving tha

Rexacvation Form. I tha charer Night Is fully booked, we will advise you of aiamate ravel dstes. The [icket wil b issuet only after the aservation is confirmed,

and you must pay the full chansr price whon the tickat i Issuod. Al cheoks money orgacs, snd tratll card crasfla mus! be mwde peynbie io your trgvel apeni. wha

In wm must reck aymant 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEMOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charter price of §__5430.00 _ rearesarts your cont for & craites figit it dapana fram MIA

10, Cuirg BAd rstumg fram NaVv. Cubh 1o, 1A on,___ 462013
U8, w::v. Tees and Charges are included i the charter price. Exceas bagisge charpes are NQTinciuded In the charter price snd will be collectsd

aparstuly,

AIRGRAFT: This g1 wiE be perfomad by, AMERICAN EAGLE , operating & RJ srcrant wih 3]
DAsSANCEr sests. THIS alf CArAr rdmvas the right 1o sutetiuie onumm-n aircraft. if necoddary.

INGURANCE: Tha chantac price NCludes i cosl of medk it i in Guoa, m-wmmmm«.madmu\mmmmm
TR [gar MSuTOnce provicies fow-cost protection I you rre forad ta 22ncal of her yourtip, It you amir d o more about g
SoVIrage, plante cartact your inmumnze boker,

BAGGAGE: The ok cAiar allows sach passengerto CTy up to 84 Doyrds, _ of beggage. Charges for excees hagpge Over 44 1bs, will Be oollected ot
the sirport. For INTERNATIONAL fiights, (he air caviers Hablitty for lowt or demiaged checxed Degs 18 limhed o he -:mnl walue of e DAQUEQe, Sut Nk More
10 MMOUNtS €91 107N I8 the Monreal Canvention. Specificaly. fadity is Kmlied to 1,131 Spacial Dmwho Rights regardiaas of tha numbaer af checied dags. If,
heweves, you decisme u highes weiue for vour beacage and pay #n -ddmonul qu- the air um-fa hhmty will be higher. You muw submil
yout Slades for lost oF damaged chacked bagoags o IV Alr Camter of la us within 3 doye of the tight, T‘M clatm must inchude # copy af the Begpags Chock.

BEGURITYAGREEMENT: Your payment ls protectan iy ' sscutty agrasaments thal we hove oblainaed from (1) Acsiar iaurancs Compmnty, 233 Main Strodl,
New Britain, 6T 06050 and (ff) Vallsy Natonsi Bank, 1460 Valay Rasd, Waynie, NJ 07470 (T "Sagivans®). Usjues you (he & clalm with us, or, if we Ate A0t
avaiiaiie, wilh the Securers within 80 daye afler U1e pompigtion of (v cnanter, the Gedursrs wili ba relsaed from ail TabBity to you undor ths u:umy
agreemants.

CANCELLATION AND REFUND: Indieigusl TERYSIRIE: ¥ you sancel ihe irip ar fal fo trevel on the dhaster flight, your right 1o eeaive a refund la imited, as sat

torth balow. I{.we aré able 15 maell yaur saat, you will recalve a mtund 1aes o 528 adminkthtive fes (7). Groyps {10 g2 more Indlvidymis): Il the group
cancais (he tip or (aiis 10 Lavel on (e chter (I, the ﬂoruo & refund ls linited, as sxplained beiow and h the atached suppisment (™).

ingtividual Travetsm: thin 14 days Defore dmmm‘. No Ratund *
14 o S0-days bafers dapaniure: §0 % Retud *
‘ Wore than 30 dayn hators depanure: Sull Refungt
Groups {14 or marek Within 44 days before depariure: No Refumtd
18 10 J0 arys Defore A8paiwre: No Rsfung ™
04 to 60 days batore deparure: T8 Y. Refund *
Moce than 80 6aye Dofore dapdrture! Full Reftund

+You must sond af raguasts lof FUNdS 16 Us In witing by facalmiie orby svamight mall. Refunds, socarding to the scheduls sbove, will s made wihin 14 deys
of recalt of (ne folice of cancatintion. 1.2 k84t 18 readld kfter ins 14 doa, Mmuwm sand you Aoy balanca thal may e due.
We hava no rgnt 1o cancal the chaner ses than 10 days betors d exoept for of that maks it physically iImpoesible to perform the
charsf trip, if that ocours, wa will notily you &9 soon as pessdie Dl NG iater than the echeduled depariure dme. IF 1ha chart {§ cancedied. we wit make atul
nlvnd 10 you within 14 days aflor cancalation
331! d ramedns made svaitgbie yndar this corrast ore 1 a0dRian (o any olher rights or FeMadias under SPRAGADIS Iow. However, wa olfer refunds
comract with (ha axpress whdarstanding that & pamanger's mcaipt of 8 fefund walves sny sddlional rsmedies

INTERNATIONAL PLIGHTS: The openation of tha chanter (ight Iy subljact ta tne Cuban govamment granting ianding rights. ¥ the & camier camot a0
Incxding rights, e TGNt Wil ne £3n2AHed, a1 & ul HNG WAT De mBaa o yoy automaticaly.

1} have read and agree 10 (he lermp ang condhions of e omquidann Ceartract. ) nava signad up 1or tha Nght spacified above and on the Resarvation
Romm.

Signature of Applicant: te:

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-023




@2:23 FROM: TO (b) (6)
PLEASE USE T SHEET
/@razul RESERVATION FORM FER PASSENGER
Giibaued - Ticke: Bowinaton: | Category! (X1 1 11 1. 11 1
Fio™ owosze Ot 432013 HAV T OW R WP LA
inBaund inbound Anencyd: Agongy Name:
P o wes20 Drw era01a | aes Academic Arrangements Abrosd

Las! Name! Frst Nams: Dats of B
" CARTER ] GLORIA l () (6) IR
Cltzenanm: Mother's Malnen Namae:
Bnurytw B piration: Countty of issus 'Y!ypn of Pax:
a X

Cu U T S M,
Erg& o Genden Homs Country;
F USA
OFAC | ____ At:Diplomats A3! Specinc Licanss —__AS: inf! Orgsnization —— AT: Amateur Athists
A2 Journalist A4 cto« Reintive AB; Profausionsl Resanrcharm B1: Cunan Natonaia

Address in Ap:

Address in CUBA:

HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA HAEANA
B ERS PANY CONTRACY
THIE AGREEMENT SET3 FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDmONE UNDER VW‘NCHWE. MARAZLR, CHARTERS, INC. $15 NW 57 Ava 8202 MIAML,
PLORIDA 33128, In etlum for p of tha Indl a8 the tolal chanar paca, ROres 10 prowas you tls ehartar fignm.
RESPONSIBILITY: We, 08 d\o Dﬂnc!pll. #tw responsibie 10 you for srmnging fe charter figh, provided h ., that in the of neghgance on our

G, we are Nol teaponsibia far pamonal injury er property dumnoo omised by Ure ak camier or olher suppllers of any ol' tha sarvices offared in cennacilon with
ihe charer,

RASIRVATIONS ANG PAYMANT: Attacnac 10 1his Agresment [ your Reservatisn Fom We will Goafimn INe resarvation wilin 7 daya after recaiving he
Raservation Fomn, {f the cherer flight 1 fully ookad, we wii aduise you of silarnate travel datan, The ticket wil be issued Only aftar the reservation ls confimiad,
418 you must pay tha fuli chanar prica when the Uckost le [seued, All chacks monay ordars, and credll tand drafta must be mede payanis lo your lravel agent, who
In furn it rernit payment w MARAZUL CHARYTERS, INC, UBPOBITORY AZCOUNT

CHARTBR PRICE; The charterprice of §__$439.00 _ nepraserta your cont 1or & chadar fighd that daparts MIA
Cute on and retums trom HAV Cube io M on

U.B Lu"oy. feen and charges are included bt the chuter prics, Bxcess Baggage chargss are NOYincluded in the charar prica and will he colsctsd
separae

AIRCRAST: Thi Night will be perurmad by, AME&CAN EAGLE amlna s .7 sreratwn_ 80
Passanger saald, This &l Carting rasnvvas the righ! Y.

CNSURANCE 'mwhumrpr‘m ind the cont of rt insuranon n Cuba, The chanter price doss not hM-thomdwpmwwm omrance,
» imtlae o Bustont p Jort F you mew fomed 1o concel o sler your trip, If you dre Intecertud in recabiing moce info anout wip ek
m pessy cantact your Inmirarice broker.

BAGGAGE: The ar canlar ollows aach pasxangar io carry Upio 44 Dounds _ 0f D400 GNarcos 1Or €Xco08 BAGOAQH SVHr 44 bs. WHIT D Gollecied At
the sirport. For INTEARNATIONAL higms, ‘M air carriecs jablity foriost or damaged chackad Dags fs limitad lo the actual valus of the Baggage, bet Act Mors
than smeunts set forth in the al Con Hubilty 1a imied to 1,139 Special Crowing Rights regardises of the number of chackad boge. o,
‘hawaver, you declare & higher valus for your baggage and pay an addifonat dmu {padyRocs. the sk cariar's LabSty will be highsr. You must submb
Your SIRET for lost of damaged Checind DRQAGE 0 the alr camer of 10 us WARIN 3 daye of (N8 TUGNL Tha CIAIM must iGN & copy of e BBgpage Chace.

‘SECURITYAGRESNENT: Your paymant s drotecied by ws securlly sgrasmans that we have oblabad from (1) Acster insurance Company, 233 Maly Syset,
Naw Britain, CT 00050 snt () Veiley National Gank, 1480 Vinloy Road, Weyme, NJ 07470 ane *Docurers”). Uniess you e & claim with us, or, f we a0 not
svalicbie, with (he Securers within 6C days aher the campiation of the cnaner, he Securare wil ba reieassd from ail laniifty to you undar the sacurtty
sgresments.

CANCELLATION AND RENUND: Inglvidual Travelary: ¥ you canceltha bip or 18 lo travel on (ne charter fighi, your ght 1o recelve a refund 18 timited, 8 set
Torts delow. 1 wa a1 sDie 10 Mawil your eeat, you will receive & refurxd, less & $28 aaminisintive ree n ; f the group
carcels the ip or fakls 1o trevel on the chacter g, the rigt 10 & relind s limied, 84 explahed daiow and i in the attached supplamaent ().

individuss Travelers: Within 14 daye before doplmm No Refynd
18 0 30 days befars capanury: 90 % Refung *
MOre than 30 days DTOrs Gepanture: Myl Retund
Groups (10 or more)! Within 14 deys befors dspariuny; No Rofund
18 to 20 days defore deparwre: No Refung**
31 10 80 dayw DeON depacture: 76 %A Refung =
More than 80 days bafore departure; Fuli Retuna

Yy must sand ajl requasis for refunds (o ux in willing by facaimiie &2 by ovamight mall, Refunde, s00omding to the schadula above, will be mude wihin 14 days
of recaipt of (he natice of cancelistion. If « seat ls rescid anar e 14 doys, Marazu will send you Bny blande (hit may ba tue,

e have na IR 10 cancel e charter leds than 10 days hofore depanure sxcept for clroumatances that make itphiysically impowsidie to parform the
chiarar trig, If that occurs, we will notly you as soon a8 postidie but na iater than the schaduled departura dals. If he charler le.cancailad, we wil meks & full
umnd%oywwlm 14 Gays anar canceligtion.

~The rights and dias made availatie Lndar this contonct sre in addiion to any alhae rigive of fea under aapl aw. H , Wk Qffar refuncs
wnder this contrat wibh (he expeas undsratenting that & pasIengers racaipt of & rfund walves any eddlions! rumdisa.

INTERNATIONAL PLIGHTS: The operstion of iha chivter fipht ia subject 1o tha Cubsn govemmant grenting Wnding rights. If tha air camar cannot oblain
{anding dAghis, the fight will Be canceled, ard & full refund wall be made to you automaticaty,

‘F have read and agrae 1o ha 1Ms and condiiions of the OperatonParticipant Contract. | hawe signed up for (ha fgh! specified above and on the Reservalion
O,

Signature of Applicant: Date! Phone;

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-024



R (0) () et

RPR-5-2813  B2:24 FROM:

S RESERVATI PLEASE USE 7 SHEET
N raxxesd ON FORM PER PASSENGER
Quidound Qutbound "1 Tickew: Omstinstion. | Cae
" . ’ - pocys X} Pfof i
FlaM owaszs aal gpai2003 HaV T oW B oRP A
lrf:‘bo':lcnd W Agancyl: Agency Name:
wtw: .
T owse2s 4/8i2013 | 1268 Academic Arrangements Abroad
Last Nemet Firel Namas e ————————
am: CARTER } Piret Name: SHAWN } Date of m
Gluzanenip: “Momars Valaen Name:
(b) (6)
Baby ko 3 [4 1t Expiration: Cou N
oy sxeport Explraton: niry of INRue Typw of Pax X w1
Entryto”
A Gender: Homre Country:
M UBA
OFAC X A3 Specific License —__AS; Inf} Organtzation AT Amateur Athiats
A2: Joumnaliut Ad: Closs Ruintive Af: Brafestionsl Resssrchers 81 Cubaa Natonsls
Addroes in UBA; s G 1294798 Cltyr Slate: b

D O
—— ﬁp: ———

Adarase in CURA: Gy I
HOTEL SARATOGA l HABANA HABANA
OF ARTICIFANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT TS PORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 8186 NW 57 Ave, 5202 MIANI,
FLORIDA 33128, in retum for payment of the smount Indicated as the otal chariar prica, 3gros 1o provids you this chastes fight

REEPONSIOLITY: Wa, a8 e prinaipal, are raaponalble Lo you for srminglag tve charior fight, providkd b , that 1o the ab of nagiip anour
pat, u?: arenof respansibia for persangl infry or DROpenty damage caued by the air carriar or pifar supplias of Any of e sarvices affered In connection wih
the chader, )

REJERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Altachad 1o this Agrearmant s your Ressnation Fomm, We will Conlinn the retervation wihin 7 days alter receiving Ure
Roservalion Formn. if the chartes fight Is lully booked, wa wil advise yau of aftemata (raval dates. The tickat wii 0s lisusd only aRar ina msarvation Ia coanmaa,
and yOu Imust pary thas Tull chanar price whan 1ha UKL ig issuad. AR chacks money ordars, and credi cund drafte must by made payable 10 your traval agant. who
[ In um mue it payment 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEBQRITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The chartar prica ot 5_ $439.00 _ rapresenis your cost for s cherter fight that deperts from MIA
[+ and from ﬂﬂ %4 I an

O HAV ., Ciba ot . Cube lo, o SBR01D
U.8. laxus, fsen snd charges s Included i the ch price, & baggage chargea are NOT Inciuded in the chartar price and will be coliected
Aoparataly, E

AIRGRART: This fight witbe performea by, AMERICAN g & RJ arcrat w50

pastanger bugip. This air cumer mesrvas ine HGM 10 Subslitas aquivalent avereft, Y

(NSURANCIL Tha chanar prics X the cout o8 In Cuba. The chavier prica dose not Indude the coat of trip cancaliation inaurancs.

Thiss litar Inmamncs Drovises Koot proteciion ¥ you are forces 1o canomt af Shiv yourtip, If you sre interesisd o1 moshing mons Ininimmstion about Np canesiiion
0ovorage, plans contact your naumsnce braxer,

BAGGAGE: The wir carer Rfiowe sach pastanpar ta camy up 4o T%mm__ of hagpaga. Chargee for exceas Dagiae over 44 e, will bs collavted at
he Mrport For INTERNATIONAL Nighis, ihe alr camier's liabiity Tor ot er damagad chacked bags is imited 1o the sctual value of the baggags, but not more
(AR MO0LATS bat {orth in the Montreal Convention. Spacifically, lisbilty I limied 1o 1,131 Special Dmwing Rights regardiscs of the rumbser of ghackad bogs. ¥,
hisesver, you daciare & highef vaiue for your bagasgs snd pay sn sddidanal charps In sdvanss, ihe sis camier's fablily Wit bu higher. You mum submi
your tlaim for logt or demaged checked Daggags 10 the uis Cenier or 1o us wilhin 3 days Gf Ihe TigH. Tha Claim Mo include B copy of thi Bagoaga Chock,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your s tod by two 1ty ogr s 1hel we hive oblsinad fom (i) Acstar insurenca Company, 233 Man Stset,
NewBritaln, €T 08080204 (i) Valey Mational Barik, 1460 Valey Road, Wayss, NJ 07470 {ine *Securary™. Unlass you Mo @ olaim with us, o7, If we are aot
guskable, WA the Baturars wihin 60 days afew ina compietion of (he chaner, e Becurers will be relanand from af fablilty 1o you under the sacumly

sy,
CANCELLATION AND RESUNDndlvidugl Trayslacs: If you canceliha trip or fall 1o travel an tha chavter TiGH, your bt (2 feCeive 8 refund is limited, sase!
foxth bidtnw. T we wrs abls 10 muoll your sest, you wiil receive & refund, iwes a 328 administative fae (7). 4)p): If the group
cancals tha Trip or tais 0 tavel OR e chaster figh!, tha rigit 1a 8 refind 13 fimitad, at sxpiained below and In the atached supplemant (™.
tndividunl Travalsrs: WAhIn 14 Aays Bafors dn};nmm No Refupd *
18 0 30 days Delore Swpurturn; 80 % Retund *
More than 30 deys before departure; Pull Retung
Groupe {10 or mose) Within 14 dsys befors dsparture; No Refund
16 te 30 days before deperture: No Refung
31 to 60 days halors tsparture: 78 % Refund ™
More than ¥0 daye hutore departurs; Pull Refund
St must send al aegquacts for refunds (0 us i witting Dy Tacsindie or by ghtmal. Reft ng 1o the ja ghove, Wil be mads wikin 14 days

of recaiot of tw nolice of carcelstion. if  sast is cevcid afier (v 14 days, Marszuf will sacd you Any balanca that may ba tus,

“We Bave ne right ts cancel the charter (480 than 10dwys befors departure axcept ks circumptancas that make it physically impossibie to parform the
gharter trip. If ihat aocurs, wa wil notlfy you as 200N 88 POl tad ho intar than the scheduded departure data. I the chrter is cancellad, wa Wil makes Alil
Tefung 10 yOu WDl 14 daye sltar cancaitation. .

Thim g and madh Bealiable under this a8 in sddtion (o say other sigivts o las unger uppicanie lew. W we ONa ralunde
under this sontraci with the expreas underianding (hat & passenger’s recaipl of 8 miund walvi sny adalions! remedies.

INTERNATIONAL RLIGHTA: The oparstion o the chantar fligid s subjact o the Cuban goverwnent sramting landing rigs. If i A carrier cannot abiain
taning righds, UM NigM will e cencailed, and B full reung Wil De made 10 you sulomaticatly

| heew ead a0 agrew b tve tarms and condhfons of the Opersteradicluant Contract | have signad up for Ihg Nigh! specinied anove and on the Reservplion
rom. )

Signature of Applicant: Dats: Phont;

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-025



APR-S-2013 G2iES FROM: SRR (D) (6) TS

R, RESERVATION FORM PLEASE UUSE 1 SHEET
/y Marazul PER PASSENGER
{ Outhound Quihound Tiekas: Cestnation: | Category:
. " ; ‘ AP SEUR R AR RSN
FISR Hwss28 08 432013 HAV KT OW R NP WA
2‘.?::\,“ gi.b:t_md Agencydh: Agancy Name:
QWB529 © 416)2013 268 Academic Arrangements Abroad
Last Name: ) (6) ; Firet Name; nﬁ , Dats of sfm»‘
Clmmﬁim Mothar's Malden Namet
s DE BOER
nuy :
Entry 0 é
U‘QA C:vnd:; Home Oum;znﬂ
OFAC | .. Af:Diplomas A3 Specific Licenss e A2 ¢! Qrganization e AT Amnataur Athlete
. A2: Journalist Ad: Cluse Reistive AS: Profsssional Resesrchers 81; Cuban Nadonals
Adrane in USA Licanseo ¥ GT1.204708 Cityr Gaces e

HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA

CPERATORPARTICIPANT CONTRACT
THIS AGREEMENT §ETE FORTH THE TERMS ANG CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 818 NW 57 Ave, 4203 MIAMI,
FLORIDA 33128, In ratum for payment of the mmount Indicsted 2 (ha 118l CRENE! DACH, S(re8 1 Provda you this charar fism.

HABANA

RESPONSIRILITY: We, &8 the principsl, are responsible 1o you tor ging the charer flight, provides h , that in the e of naglig on our
Pat, wa 4o Ot responaible for pansanal Injury of property darmmge caused by the air SaIvis? of olher auppliers of any of the Esvicas OfTenK 1 CONNECUION WIR
the chater. :

RESERVATIONS AND PAYRENT: Attached 12 this Agreemant [s your Resonation Form, We wif confirn the reasrvation wihin 7 days oier recaiving e
Reservation Fom. f the charter fight Is fuily booked, we wil ativise you of allamats ravel gaies. ™he ticket wit be susd only aftsr the msarvetion is corimad,
And you Pust pay (e (i charter price when (e Uckst s [ssund, All shacks monoy ondevs, snd cradil card drafts muat ha made payabls 10 your iraval agent, wha
iy tum must remit paymart o MARAZUL CHARTERY, INC. DRPOSITORY AGCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The chavter proa of §__5439.00 _ reprasants your coet 6  charter fight that daparts frarh MIA

1 ¥ ,Cubnon,  £/3/2013 s teuma from HAV uba e on, 4802013

US. taxsa, (388 and Sharges are Included In the charter prce. Excess baggage charges ars NOTInciuded In the Gharte price and will be collrctad
aparstisty,

AIRGRAPY: This rignt wit ba pertormad ty_ AMERICAN EAGLE . oparating 8 RY sicrah win_____ 10
PAARNGA” baakt, This aic carrier rexecvas the MR (0 SUBAIUS SGulvalent aircruft, If necasasey.

INSURANCE: The chartar prioe indiudas the oost of medicaiteccidont insutancs in Guba. The chartsr prica doas not indlude ihe 60l of 1Hip cancelistion insucancs,
This Later nsumnce provides lowacot protection ¥ You 818 forced to cancal o staryour iip. 1f you s intwested in aceiving mare information sbout g canceltation
COVINGH, PSR4 DIMECT YO Nmimenon Brokes.

BAGGAGE: Tha air camar ollows aach pasaengerto aay upto 44 00Unds  of baggage. Chargus for excess baggage over 44 jis. will be collactad st
the sirport, For INTERRATIONAL flights, the sk carriar’s Gabillly for 109t of damaged checed Lags is Bhnited (0 Iha aclual wsius of the begpage, thi.nul mare
than amaunts §¢ 1o b Ue Montresl Convention. Spacificaly, isbifly (¢ imied to 1,131 Special Drawng RiQrs ragurdians of fue number of ehecked bags, 11,
nowaver, you deciane 8 hipher valua for your baggage snd pay an additional ohargs [n advance. the sir carrias’s Uxblity will be highar, You must submi
your cleknt for lost or asmagad heskad dhsosdu 10 the slr carrder or 16 Us WERIA 3 ditya of the Night. The clalm must includs » copy of the Baggeps Chack.

BHCURITYAQREEMENT: Your paymen ls protecied by two sedulty agrocments that we nsve sotainad from {1} ACiar insurance Compeny, 233 Mal Sueer,

Now Buftain, CT DSOSO and (i) Valiay Natone! Bank, 1480 vallay Road, Wayne, N.J 07470 (s *Securmne’), Linisss you 1Ee 8 Cialn Wil Us, of, If we are not

availsble, vath the Securery within 30 days alter the complation of the chaner, ine Securers will 08 reidased from all Tadilily 1 you under the sacurlly

Sgresmanis,

CANCELLATION ANG RESUNDUInGiviciial TORvelers: f you cancal tha irip or tat 1o travel on the charter fight, your right 16 receive & zfmd is imtted, 68 a8t
il

forth bulow. {1 we are abie 10 Maell your mest, you will reculve & mrunct, Iasa & $25 adminisiiative fas (%) if the group
cancats the trip of 13is 10 travel on the charter TIgHL the right W & ratund s limited, ne sxpisinad beiow and In the atiached supplemaent (™).

Indlviduat Yraveiprs: Within 14 duys befors departure: No Refund *
15 1o 30 days Dafore Mperire: £0 % Retund *
Mors than 30 days bafars departure Ryt Retung
Groups {10 ormore) Within 14 cays defore deparurs: No Refund
10 s Y0 deyn befory departurs; No Refunpd *
3110 80 days before departure: 75 % Retund ™
More than 80 cdays before dopsrture: Puft Refing

Yo muet gend all requERts Tor refunds 10 Ul in witting By facsimils or by cveright maoll. Refuids, according fo the schedule above, will he made wihin 14 days
of racept of the noucs of Cancelialion. If £ sest 18 resald aftar the 14 diys, Marazu wit send you BNy Daiancs NM may be dus.

W have no right 15 Cance! the chariy [ess than 10 days befare departure axcapt for aircumstances that make it phynically imposatbie 1 perform the
Ghartes trip, If that ocguny, we wil notily you N8 300N &5 PaISDI Tut no [ater than the schadulod dopartur duta. 1f-he chaner s cancslied, we wil make afull

refund ia you whhin 14 deys sier cencelistion
«Tha rights ana remed 108 Mads avaliania under this conirect are in sodrion ta gny athat rights oF omedise under Apolcable lew, Mowmver, we offer refunds
undes thi contradd Wiy ithe exprats widerstanding thel e pamengary racaint of & furd walves arry sddilona! remadies.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Tha oparcton of Ina charter Night ta subijsct o the Cuben govemment granting landing righta. 1f the alr carvisr cannot ataln
iseding rights, the Mght wil be cancaliad, ared & fufl mfund will be made 16 you sutemmicaily.

| have remd and agres io tha torme and condaltions a7 the OpergiorPanticlpant Comaact. | nave sianed up for the Bight specified atows and on e Ressrvation
Fom.

Slgnsturs ot Applicang Dute: Phone;

FOIA Request 2013-04-044-026



APR-5-2813

pe:es  FROM:

RSy RESERVATION ¢ PLEASEUSE T SHEET
ﬁ ili‘darazu! ESER N FORM PER PASSENGER
g;nbr::und ’ g:x‘t’b’ou_m Tigkoor Bextndton: | Caregory: (X0t 11 Jf 11 1
I owes2e b 432043 HAV WT OW R ORP VA
iﬂ?"h‘;“" '{,‘.’;ﬁ“’“‘ Agancys: Aqsncy Name:
¥ owes2e ©amroa | 208 Acadomic Atrangamenta Abroed
LhetNama: CARTER I Airet Nama: BLUE l Date o7 ¢ m—_
THizanonip: ) Mothar's Maiden Name:
| Passport [+ f !
gutrgA POt ountry af insue ypa of Pgx: - v
ty % 3 ] Qoc.Nationaiily: 3 Gender: Homs Country:
UsA ‘ (b) (6) v F Usa
QFAC | ___ AtDiplomms X_ A3 Specific Licanss e A8 INF] Organtzavan e BT ArrRteUr AthIt
. AL foumallst A AS: Professional Rasearrherg B1: Cuban Nadonals
Address in USA: 5 v

HOTEL BARATOGA

ONTRACY
THIS AGREEMENT SETE FORTM THE TERMS AND CONUITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 815 NW 67 Ave #2071 MIAMI,
PFLONIDA 33128, in ratum tor paymant of the amount IndiCatid s the total hartor pres, agree (0 provide you this charter fight
RESPONSIBILITY: We, 22 the pradipal, sre responsitle w you for ging he charwr flight, vitad h ., that I the ab of negiio ™ our
;m. c::‘ s not responsible for parsanal injury o prOperty S8Mage coused by tha aie camer or atha: Mippliars of arv of tha sanicas olfered n connaction Wi,
o chmrtor,

REBHRVATIONE AND PAYMENT; Atinched (o this Agrasman is your Raservation Farm. We wit coffiem the ressvalin within 7 days after maaiving the

1 Reservation Form. If tha.chartor TGNt Is fully boakad, we Wil 50viis you of anampte traval dies. The ticket wil be lssued only After (he resarvation is confimad,
Al you must pay e It charter price when tha Toket w looued. All checks money orders. and crodli Card G/aRT muRt De made pRYSDIA 13 your iravet agent. who'
s tue must remil payment (o MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, DEFOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: Tha cherter price of 3__$170.00._ raprasants your cost far 8 chatter it that depara trom, MIA
K" HAV... __.Cuwa andwtums o HAV. ___, Cubaig MIA on,

0.8, taxen, 1006 NG Chargos are Inciuded in the charter price. Bxcess Drggage ahurges are NOTInciuded in tha charter price and Wil be colistind
saparitely.

AIRGRAPY: THip figN wilt G perturmac by AMERICAN EAGLE a8 Ry, arcrof win 50
pasaenuar sasts. This Ol SATIAr rasarvas tha rght 1 subsiitute equivaient sireralt, It necudabry.

INSURANCE: The cherlar prica includes (i out of dCabsceidant nsurance in Cube. Thischanar PR Go8s NOLINCIUES the SOKL of Irp cancalittion lnRuance.
This totar In ides | Tk itad

¥ o wt prolaction ¥ you sre foread to cancal o2 oise yourtdp. I yur are (Marsstod in recaiing ma i lown ot trip v
coverage, Pudse CONUACE Yaur INRIMANGE DIuked,

SAGGAGE: The air camier allows sach passangorto camry R 1o 44 pounds  of bisggage. Charges for sxcess Daggage over 44 1w, will be collected &t
the airpert Por INTENNATIONAL fiigiva, the a¥ canter’s febilty for lom gr dumsgeg chackad Sags (S imind 1o the actusl valus of e baggaga, bt not mare
Dian Anounts wed farth In ine Monimea! Convention. Speciicaty, labiilly I imited 1 1,131 Spacisl Omwing Rights regardiess of the of kad bagy. If,
Noweves, you duslare & nighe? valus far your beggags and pay sn sddidonsl churgs {0 AdvanSy, the av carier's Hablity wit ba igher 'You mus submit
your ciaim for lodt or darnsged checksd baggage 1o Urs sir caniar o 16 us wihin 3 duys of the Nighl, The clslm muet inchale » COpY Of the Baguage Check,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Yaur paymant 18 profaciad By two sscurtty agraemants (et we have oblained from (1) Acatar inaursnce Company, 253 Main Strast,
Ngw Bmain, CT 08050 and (i) Valisy Netionai Bank, 1480 Valey Road, Wayna, NJ 07470 (the "Becisre’). Uniess you flie 8 claim with us, o7, f we sre rot
svaliabio, wih the Securers within 80 days aler the compieton of (he chader, the Sacurers wil be reissged rom al Habliity 10 you under ine security
RgreRmarts.

CANGELLATION ANO REFUNDUINGIYIduAL TIaveISTy: It YOu Gancal 1he iip Or fal 1o travel on the charter fight, your fight 10 ncelve 8 rafund Ia fviing, aa sat

forth below. {f we are AbIe (0 el your seat, you will Zecsive & refond, leas & $25 sdministativa fes (°). ol iduaial if the piaup
cancals the trip or failn & trmval on (g chdriar (iight, tha dght t a reNing:is limited, as axpiained teiow and in ihe sttached supplemant (),

ndividusl Toevelsra: Within 14 days betore depurtiure: No Refund =
15 1 30 days befors dapanurs; 86 % Refurdd*
More than 30 days Dalors departure: Pkt Refund
Groups {30 or more}: Within 14 days hefore depariire: No Rafund
18 1o 30 duys before departuie: No Refund ™
31 1o 60 days before departire; 75 % Refund
More than 80 days batore departure! Puit Reting

ou muet sand Bl rquasts (or eefunda to Us Iy wrillng by tacsimile or by ovemight mall. Refunds, sccording to 1w schadule Bbove, wil bs mada wihin 14 days
of recolt of the notice of cancalistion. ([ & seet i rwsckd wIerne 14 42y8, Machzu will 58N you BTy Daiance i may be due.

Ne have ne right 16 Sindel the chartar laas than 10 dxyk hafore depanure sxcept for tarices that maks It pnysiaslly imposaible 1o parform the
sharter trip. If thad occurs, we will nolify you 88 #00n Ka possitio but no Waler than the scheduind depariire qua. If g charier I cancafted, we wil make 81

refynd 19 you WARn 14 tys oher SOncotiation. )
Xne righis eno ramadies Tade avaliatis under inls comrecl are In eddtion lo any ather ighta or ramadies uncer appliicatis faw. Nowevar, we ofter rehunds

unitier UMK SoOUBC With the oxprass undendanding (TRl & pamenger's recoipt of 8 mfiund whived By addiional remadiae,

INTERNATIONAL BLIGHTS: The oparation of the chatter fight is subjact1s he Cuban govemmant graniing {anding rigMy. if Ihe o carles cannot cbiain
Iandng rights, the fagre wil be cancailed, snd & full refund will BS Made 0 you sutomaticaly.

T v rasd arx sgre 1o e e Bag condiions of the OparatosPariclpant Cortract. | have signed up for tha flight spacifind abave #nd an the Réservation
Pam.

Signature of Applicant; Dats: Bhons
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